تروياني والمروانين أساوا والمراجع الأر

5

GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT NO. 5 OF 1991

The Professional Boxing and Wrestling Control Act (Laws, Volume XI, Cap. 542)

The Professional Wrestling Control (Amendment) Regulations, 1991

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section ten of the Professional Boxing and Wrestling Control Act, the following Regulations are hereby made:

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Professional Wrestling Control (Amendment) Regulations, 1991, and shall be read as one with the Professional Wrestling Control Regup. 33 lations, in these Regulations referred to as the principal Regulations.

2. Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is amended-

- (a) by the deletion of sub-regulation (2) and the substitution therefor of the following:
 - (2) every application to be registered as a wrestler, official, manager or promoter shall be accompanied by a registration fee of-
 - (a) K200 for a wrestler;
 - (b) K300 for an official;
 - (c) K1,000 for a manager;
 - (d) K2,000 for a promoter;
- (b) by the deletion of sub-regulation (6) and the substitution therefor of the following:

(6) If any person who has been previously registered as a wrestler, official, manager or promoter under the provisions of this regulation desires to apply for re-registration to the Board in the manner provided for in sub-regulation (1), every such application for re-registration shall be accompanied by the appropriate registration fee specified in sub-regulation (2).

Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, 10100, Lusaka. Price K1.00 each

Title

Cap. 542,

Amendment of regulation

3

Amendment of regulation 5

3. Regulation 5 of the principal Regulations is amended by the deletion of sub-regulation (3) and the substitution therefor of the following:

(3) In the event of the Board deciding to grant a licence authorising the holding of a tournament, the Board may charge a licence fee of-

- (a) K500 for a local tournament:
- (5) K1,000 for an international tournament.

LUSAKA 27th December, 1990 [SD.64/9/1] Youth and Sport

(inominound) loamof) mallactive DR E. H. B. MWANANG'ONZE, Minister of General Education,